

WOODBURY COUNTY, IOWA RESOLUTION NO. 12, 184

WHEREAS, , the City of Sioux City recently landed the largest economic development project in Sioux City history with two major pork producers, Seaboard Food and Triumph Foods, pledging to invest \$264 million in a new plant that initially will employ 1,100 workers, and generating a significant amount of revenue within Woodbury County, and

WHEREAS, , the City of Sioux City is the largest city in Woodbury County with over 82,000 of Woodbury County's 102,271 residents and such a project will have tremendous benefit on the opportunities including the real potential to enhance the quality of life, and

WHEREAS, the City of Sioux City has recently been designated a Home Base Iowa Community in support of hiring job-seeking veterans and is only the second Iowa city to receive such designation, and

WHEREAS, the City of Sioux City and Woodbury County have recently through a spirit of mutual cooperation collaboratively met on joint volume purchases, service contracts for elevators, a roof replacement program, bidding lists, emergency services,

Now be it resolved that the Woodbury County Board of Supervisors congratulates and thanks with sincere appreciation the City Council of Sioux City for its economic development and military services efforts and looks forward to the spirit of cooperation and collaborative effort in order to improve the quality of life in our community.

WOODBURY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Mark A. Monson, Chairman

Jackyn D. Smith

Jackyn D. Smith, Member

arry D. Clausen, Member Jeremy J. Taylor, Member

Matthew A. Ung, Member

Attest:

Patrick F. Gill, Woodbury County Auditor